In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company's estimates are consistent with those made under Previous GAAP and where necessary, appropriate adjustments are made to carrying value as at the date of

transition.

As per Ind AS 101, the Company is required to make certain estimates that were not required under Previous GAAP, which should be made to reflect conditions that existed at the date of transition (for

preparing opening Ind AS balance sheet) or at the end of the comparative period (for presenting comparative information as per Ind AS).

Pocket Aces Pictures Private Limited

Notes to the financial statement for the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

All amounts are Rs. In lakhs, unless otherwise stated

First - time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

 - Balance sheet as at April 1, 2022 and March 31, 2023

 - Equity as at April 1, 2022 and March 31, 2023.

 - Total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2023; and

 - Explanation of material adjustments to cash flow statements.

i. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023 and April 1, 2022

Previous GAAP  Reclassification Adjustment on

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS  Previous

GAAP

 Reclassification  Adjustment

on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 193.69   -   -   193.69   199.63   -   -   199.64

Right-of-use assets A -   -   429.30   429.30   -   -   537.79   537.79

Other intangible assets 12.08   -   -   12.09   15.89   -   -   15.89

Financial assets

Other financial assets B -   69.00   (27.18)   41.82   -   69.00   (32.10)   36.90

Deferred tax assets (Net) E -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other non-current assets 69.00   (69.00)   -   -   69.00   (69.00)   -   -

274.77   -   402.12   676.90   284.52   -   505.69   790.22

Current assets

Inventories 509.26   -   729.11   1,238.37   675.83   -   627.23   1,303.05

Financial assets

Investments H 186.00   -   2.11   188.11   -   -   -   -

Trade receivables I 2,051.45   -   (112.66)   1,938.79   2,593.56   -   19.54   2,613.10

Cash and cash equivalents 617.69   (607.34)   0.01   10.36   893.16   (691.94)   0.01   201.23

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents -   607.34   37.49   644.83   -   691.93   -   691.93

Loans 107.68   (93.10)   -   11.24   289.76   (285.26)   -   4.50

Other financial assets B -   11.83   -   11.83   -   19.52   (0.00)   19.52

Current tax assets (Net) 725.06   -   -   725.06   784.17   -   -   784.17

Other current assets 49.33   81.27   10.55   144.48   19.52   265.75   0.64   285.90

4,246.47   (0.00)   666.61   4,913.07   5,256.00   (0.00)   647.42   5,903.40

Total assets 4,521.24   (0.00)   1,068.73   5,589.97   5,540.52   (0.00)   1,153.11   6,693.62

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 342.21   -   (321.43)   20.77   342.21   -   (321.43)   20.77

Instruments entirely in the nature of equity D -   -   321.43   321.43   -   -   321.43   321.43

Money received against share warrants -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other equity G 364.40   -   (163.80)   200.60   1,945.93   -   24.89   1,970.82

Total Equity 706.61   -   (163.80)   542.80   2,288.14   -   24.89   2,313.02

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities A -   -   307.64   307.64   -   -   378.64   378.64

Provisions C   142.39   (28.76) -   113.63   148.31   (35.01) -   113.30

Other non-current liabilities   17.04 -   (17.04)   -   -   -   -   -

159.43   (28.76)   290.60   421.27   148.31   (35.01)   378.64   491.94

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 986.27   -   -   986.27   500.00   -   -   500.00

Lease liabilities A -   -   138.00   138.00   -   -   126.75   126.75

Trade payables

-total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and

small enterprises 12.21   -   -   12.21   4.58   -   -   4.58

-total outstanding dues of creditors other than

micro enterprises and small enterprises 2,023.89   -   -   2,023.89   2,250.03   9.13   -   2,259.16

Other financial liabilities -   352.31   -   352.31   -   184.72   -   184.72

Other current liabilities 586.96   (352.31)   803.93   1,038.59   304.78   (193.86)   622.83   733.75

Provisions C 45.87   28.76   -   74.63   44.68   35.02   -   79.70

Total Liabilities 3,655.20   28.76   941.93   4,625.90   3,104.07   35.01   749.58   3,888.66

Total Equity and Liabilities 4,521.24   -   1,068.73   5,589.97   5,540.52   0.00   1,153.11   6,693.62

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS Schedule III presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Particulars Note As at March 31, 2023 As at date of transition April 1, 2022

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

Pocket Aces Pictures Private Limited

Notes to the financial statement for the year ended 31 March 2024 (continued)

All amounts are Rs. In lakhs, unless otherwise stated

ii.  Total comprehensive income reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2023

Previous GAAP  Reclassification Adjustment on

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations 10,438.26   -   (170.33)   10,267.93

Other income B 97.11   -   7.04   104.14

Total income 10,535.47   -   (163.29)   10,372.07

Expenses

Operating expenses 7,559.73   -   (101.45)   7,458.28

Employee benefits expense C & G 3,119.33   -   50.61   3,169.34

Finance costs A 198.49   -   66.99   265.48

Depreciation and amortisation expenses A 131.72   -   108.49   240.21

Other expenses A 1,105.31   -   (48.65)   1,056.67

Total expenses 12,114.58   -   75.99   12,189.98

Loss before tax (1,579.11)   -   (239.28)   (1,817.91)

Tax expense:

Current tax -   -   -   -

Deferred tax E -   -   -   -

Total tax expense -   -   -   -

Loss for the year (1,579.11)   -   (239.28)   (1,817.91)